
C I T Y O F O A K L A N D 
% P ^ ? n i - ^ ^ ^ ^ AGENDA R E P O R T 

iniftHfi.R ^^'- ^^ ^ ' 8 m c e ofthe City Administrator 
i«*« ̂  ATTN: Dan Lindheim 

FROM: Community and Economic Development Agency 
DATE: March 23, 2010 

RE: Resolution Awarding A Construction Contract For The Elmhurst Library 
Renovation Project In Accord With Specification No. B273610 And Contractor's 
Bid To B-Side Construction, Inc., In The Amount Of One Hundred Sixty-Three 
Thousand Twenty-Four Dollars ($163,024.00) 

SUMMARY • 

A resolution has been prepared authorizing the City Administrator, or designee, to award a \ 
construction contract to B-Side Construction, Inc., for the Elmhurst Library Renovation Project , 
(B273610) in the amount of $163,024.00. Ten bids were received on December 17, 2009, for the 
project involving a public restroom renovation, new drinking fountain, accessible path of travel 
upgrades, interior remodeling and exterior security improvements. B-Side Construction, Inc., a 
certified small local business, is the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, and has met the City's 
Local and Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) Program requirements and Equal Benefits j 
Ordinance. The project is located at 1427 88̂ "̂  Avenue in Council District 7. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The resolution will authorize a construction contract for $163,024.00 with B-Side Construction, 
Inc., and includes change order authorization of 25% for decreases or increases over the contract 
price for changes in estimated materials and labor. The engineer's estimate for the work is 
$170,000.00. There are sufficient funds for the work, including contingency, in the project 
budget. The table below summarizes the sources of funding for this contract. The public art fee 
has already been allocated. 

• $100,000.00 District 7 Council Pay-Go (5510), Project No. B273610, Capital 
Project Management Organization (92270) 

• $10,218.00 District 7 Council Pay-Go (1010), Project No. BOl 140, Capital 
Project Management Organization (92270) 

• $24,396.00 CoHseum Redevelopment (7780), Project No. C351010, Capital 
Project Management Organization (92270) 

• $10,000.00 At-Large Council Pay-Go (1010), Project No. B01240, Capital 
Project Management Organization (92270) 

• $55,250.00 ADA Transition Plan (5200), Project No. C274231, Capital Project 
Management Organization (92270) 

$199,864.00 Total Construction Funding 

Item: 
Public Works Committee 

March 23, 2010 



Dan Lindheim 
CEDA: Elmhurst Library Renovation Page 2 

BACKGROUND 
The Office ofthe City Clerk received ten bids for the project on December 17, 2009 ranging from 
$163,024.00 to $245,319.50. B-Side Construction, Inc.'s Base Bid with Alternate No. 2 (attic 
ventilation fans) of $163,024.00 is the lowest responsive bid. Alternate No. 1 isadeductive 
alternate to omit the window seciuity screen and trellis, but this is not being considered because 
funds are sufficient for this scope of work. B-Side Construction, Inc., has met the City's 
Local/Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) Program requirements with 100% participation 
and will be required to comply with the Local Employment Program (LEP) and Oakland 
Apprenticeship Workforce Development Partnership System (OAWDPS). LEP establishes a goal 
of 50% of work hours to be performed by Oakland residents on a craft-by-craft basis, and also 
requires that 50%o of all new hires for the project be Oakland residents. OAWDPS requires that 
15% ofthe hours be worked on a craft-by-craft basis by Oakland resident apprentices. Bid 
simimaries with compliance evaluations are provided in Attachment A. 

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS 

The duration ofthe construction work is 80 working days from the date ofthe Notice to Proceed. 
With approval of this resolution, the anticipated start of construction is in Summer 2010 with ; 
completion in Fall 2010. The construction contract specifies $500.00 in liquidated damages per! 
calendar day if the contract completion time is exceeded. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The Elmhurst Library, at 3,220 square feet, is one ofthe smaller branches in the Oakland Public 
Library system. It was constructed through a bond measure approved by voters in 1945 along 
with the current Lakeview Branch and Main Library. Dedicated in 1949, the branch has 
undergone very little change since then. Renovations are necessary to make the restroom, 
drinking fountain, path of travel, and entry and rear doors compliant with the Americans with 
Disabilities Act. Minor interior modifications will improve the functionality ofthe staff office. 
The project will also add a decorative security screen over the front window, repair ventilating 
side windows, repaint the exterior, and install a building sign. 

Item: 
Public Works Committee 

March 23, 2010 



Dan Lindheim 
CEDA: Elmhurst Library Renovation Page 3 

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES 

Economic: The project will generate business tax, sales tax, and other revenues for the City for 
work on the project. The project will provide the opportunity to use local contractors, which 
offer employment to Oakland residents, thereby strengthening the local economy. 

Environmental: The project will incorporate "green building" strategies that promote reduction 
in use of natural resources, incorporate use of recycled-material finishes and products, enhance 
energy efficiency, improve indoor environmental quality, and increase water conservation. The 
renovated building and improved site amenities will enhance the neighborhood and the City. 

Social Equity: The project will provide upgraded facilities for Oakland residents, especially 
young people, to support the development of skills they need to assure equity in educational, 
employment, housing, and community opportunities. Construction work on this project will 
provide jobs for local residents through the local employment and apprenticeship programs, with 
resultant positive economic impacts to the local community. 

DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS 

Accessibility improvements include a disabled parking zone and curb ramp, a pathway to the t 
front entrance, a new entrance with an automatic door opener, upgraded restroom, and drinking I 
fountains. 

RECOMMENDATION AND RATIONALE 

It is recommended that the City Administrator, or designee, be authorized to award a 
construction contract to B-Side Construction, Inc., for the Elmhurst Library Renovation Project 
(B273610) in the amount of $163,024.00. B-Side Construction, Inc., is the lowest responsive, 
responsible bidder and has met the City's local business and employment program requirements.. 
The firm is compliant with the City's Equal Benefits Ordinance. There are sufficient funds to 
construct this project. 

Item: 
Public Works Committee 

March 23. 2010 



Dan Lindheim 
CEDA: Elmhurst Library Renovation Page 4 

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the resolution. 

Respectfully submitted. 

CMJCU 
Walter S. Cohen, Director 
Community and Economic Development Agency 

Reviewed by: 
Michael J. Neary, P.E., Deputy Director 
Department of Engineering and Construction 

Prepared by: 
Calvin Hao, CIP Coordinator 
Project Delivery Division 

APPROVED AND FORWARDED 
TQ-THE P U B L 1 ( > ^ R K S COMMITTEE: 

Office ofthe City Administrator 

Attachment A: Dept. of Contracting and Purchasing Memo dated February 1, 2010 

Item: 
Public Works Committee 

March 23, 2010 



Attachment A 
Revised 

Memo 
Department of Contracting and Purchasing 
Social Equity Division 

CITY I OF 
OAKLAND 

To: 
-Erom:— 
Through: 

CO: 
Date: 
Re: 

Calvin Hao, Project Manager 
-Vivian4nman,-ContracLCompliance-Officer 
Deborah Barnes - DCP Director / ^ f\ 
Shelley Darensburg - Sr. Contract Compliance Officer UC(/dL.^9Cl^yii^^ 
Gwen McCormick - Contract Administrator Supervisor 
February 1, 2010 
B273610 - Ehnhmist Library Renovation 

The Department of Contracting and Purchasing (DC&P), Division of Social Equity, reviewed ten (10) bids in 
response to the above referenced project. Below is the outcome ofthe compliance evaluation for the minimum 
20% Local and Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) participation requirement, a preliminary review for 
compliance with the Equal Benefits Ordinance (EBO), and a brief overview of the lowest responsible bidder's 
compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program (LEP) and the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program 
on the bidder's most recently completed City of Oakland project. 

Responsive 

Company Name 

B-Side Construction 

VS Construction 
Oliver Transbay 
Construction 
Rockridge Builders 

Original Bid 
Amount 

$158,024.00 
$177,220.00 
$184,200.00^ 

$198,575.00 

Proposed Participation 

w 
ffl 

Is 
• s-
100% 
81.99% 
34.40% 

78.43% 

3 

0% 
0% 
7.97% 

.45% 

3 
CO 

100% 
81.99% 
26.42% ^ 

77.99% 

o 

2 
H 

NA 
NA 
NA • 

NA 

Earned Credits and Discounts 

T
ot

al
 C

re
di

te
d 

pa
rt

ic
ip

at
io

n 

100% 
81.99% 
34.40% • 

78.43% 

:2 w 
CQ g 

1 s 

5% 
5% 
3% 

5% 

Id 

a ̂  
•a 3 
^ o 

't^ • 
$150,122.80 

$168,539.00 
$178,674.00 

$188,646,25 

2% 
2% 
0% 

2% 

o 

Y 
N 

• N 

Y 

Comments: As noted above, all firms exceeded the minimum 20% Local/Small Local Business Enterprise 
participation requirement. The firm is EBO compliant. 

Non-Responsive 

Company Name 

FDC 
Construction 
Co. 
Advanced 
Engineering 
Sales, Iiic. dba 
AES 
Construction. 

Original Bid 
Amount 

$168,650 

$195,092 

Proposed Participation 

w 
m 

3 
25.70% 

7.28% 

s 

3.82% 

0% 

s 
CO 

21.88% 

7.28% 

o 
2 

NA­

NA 

Earned Credits and 
Discounts 

ID 
(0 . « 

o -o 

U 

a. 
ID O 

0% 

0% 

ffl a 

w Q 

0% 

0% 

i i O 

^ 3 
< 

NA 

NA 

0% 

0% 

N 

N 



Revised 
Rockaway 
Construction 

$242,728.85 16.16% 2.24% 13.92% NA 0% 0% NA 0% N 

Page 2 

Non-Responsive (Cont'd) 

Company Name 

Hung 
Construction 
Innovation 
Construction 
Sarco 
Construction 

Original 
Bid Amount 

$210,000 

$226,919 

$242,728.85 

Proposed Participation 

W 
CQ 

3 
4.05% 

10.82% 

63.01% 

s 

0% 

1.89% 

3.23% 

tJJ 

s 
CO 

4.05% 

8.93% 

59.77% 

bti 

2 
H 

NA 

NA 

NA 

"Earned Credits'and" 
Discounts 

H I t 

0% 

0% 

0% 

w 

0% 

0% 

0% 

1 

NA 

NA 

NA 

SI P 
ffl 

0% 

'0% 

0% 

N 

N 

N 

Comments: As noted above, FDC and Sarco Construction met or exceeded the L/SLBE participation, 
however both firms were deemed non responsive by Contract Administration. FDC failed to acknowledge 
Addendum No. 1 and Sarco Construction failed to submit any type of bid security. All other firms failed to 
meet the 20% USLBE participation requirement and therefore, are deemed non responsive. 

For Informational Purposes 

Listed below is the lowest responsible bidder's compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program 
(LEP) and the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program for the lowest bidder's most recently completed 
City of Oakland project. 

Contractor Name: B-Side Construction 
Project Name: 
Project No: 

50% Local Employment Program (LEP) 

Was the 50% LEP Goal achieved? 

Were ail shortfalls satisfied? 

NA 

NA 

If no, shortfall hours? 

If no, penalty amount 

0 

0 

15% Oakland ATiprenticeship Program 

Was the 15% Apprenticeship Goal achieved? 

Were shortfalls satisfied? 

NA 

NA 

If no, shortfall hours? 

If no, penalty amount? 

0 

0 

The spreadsheet below provides details ofthe 50% LEP and 15% Apprenticeship Programs. Infonnation 
provided includes the following data: A) total project hours, B) core workforce hours deducted, C) LEP project 
employment and work hour goal; D) LEP employment and work hours achieved; E)# resident new hires; F) 
shortfall hours; G) percent LEP compliance; H) total apprentice hours; I) apprenticeship goal and hours 
achieved; and J) Apprentice shortfall hours 



Page 3 
Revised 

NA 

H-S. 

o o 
U S3 

NA 

50% Local Employment Program (LEP) 

fe 

Goal 
NA 

Hours 
NA 

Z) 

Goal 
NA 

Hours 
NA 

•re 
a: 
3t 

NA 

/• 
NA NA 

15% Apprenticeship Program 

II 
(J . -

- • o - • JS' •Ŝ  o 
c •< 

< ! i : 

H 

NA 

2- e 
"I 

a. o 
< O 

Goal 
NA 

Hours 
NA 

S i 

NA 

Comments: No Local Employment Program (LEP) or 15% A ĵprenticeship Program utilization data is available 
for B-Side Construction they have not previously performed work for the City of Oakland. 

Should you have any questions, you may contact Vivian Inman at (510) 238-6261. 



O A K L A N D 

DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING 

Social Equity Division 

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR : 

ProjectNo. B273610 

RE: [Elmhurst Library Renovation ' | 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: B Side Construction 

Engineer's Estimate: . Contractors' Bid Amount Over/Under Engineer's Estimate 
$170,000 3158.024 $11,976 

Discounted Bid Amount: Amount of Bid Discount Discount Points: 
$150,123 $7,901 5% 

1. Did tiie 20% iocai/smail locai requirement apply: YES 

2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement YES i 
a)%ofLBE 0% i 
participation 

b)%ofSLBE 100% 
participation -. . . . . 

3. Did tiie contractor meet the Trucking requirement? NA 

a) Total LBE/SLBE Trucking participation 100% • 

4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? YES 

{if yes, list the points received) 5% 

5. Additional Comments. 

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept. 

1/19/2010 

Reviewing 
Officer: . 

Approved By gft^ 'DQpjL^ D^,^OA^Ai-n i r . f^^ Date: f l | ^ | ) 0 



LBE/SLBE Participation 
Bidder 1 

Project Name: Elmhurst; Library RenovaHon,;••.;;;•?:̂ ^ ,̂'J.̂ •^ ;v-'-:-'4;^^D 

Rroject No.: (yr'ii-i :; •,B273610^ \,,:._ Engineer's Estimate :.:^-;-:v$170.000.,i:;; ;.. v.;--' Under/Over Engineers Estimate: S11.976 

Dii'icipline 
(I - ' 

Prime & Subs Location Cert 

Status 

LBE SLBE Total 

LBE/SLBE 

S/LBE 

Trucking 

Total 

Truclting 

TOTAL 
I 

Dollars i 

:t^^Eg:^^Gi^iS^^:SMi'fe 
Etfinlf ^^^IVi.S^^M WilBBi. 

PR|M£..;v^:;;: 7. B Side Construction 

i rvin J îJ•ckirlg':<^.;^ z.;̂  

--•n:^-

Oakland •••,: 

Oaklanfe^' 

-V.CB: 

•i • CBi %v£v:;;^ 3.000 
^W-..-^:i55;024 

;:^.'V.;i,-,'.-o;:._!':^;.; 

,455,024 
,-:\3.0i?0 

AA 155.024 

AA 3.000 

Project Totals $0 

oy 

$158,024 

100% 

$158,024 

100% 

$3,000 

100% 

$3,000 

100% 

$158,024 i 

100% ' 

$158,024 

100% 

$0 

0% 

Requirements: 
The :iD% requirements is a combination ot 10% LBE and 1 D% SLBE 
paititipaUon, An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 20% 
requii ements. 

LBE i o y SLBE10% TRUCKING 2 0 / " i 
LBE/SLBE 

•*20%-

' 5 1 ^ 

Legend LBE = Local Business Enterprise 

SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise 

Total LBE/SLBE = All Certified Local and Small Local Businesses 

NPLBE = Nonprofit Local Business Enterprise 

NPSLBE" Non Profit Small Local Business Enterprise 

UB = Uncertified Business 

CB = Certified Business 

MBE = Minority Business Enterprise 

WBE = Women Business Enterprise 

E thn i c i t y 

AA=African American 

Al = Adsn Indian 

AP = Asian Pacific 

C = Caucasian 

H = Hispanic 

NA'Native American 

0 = Other 

NL=NolUsled 

MO = Multiple Ownership 



DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING 

Social Equity Division 

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR : 

ProjectNo. B273610 

lElmhui'St Library Renovation : .-JRE: 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: 

Engineer's Estimate: 
$170,000 

Discounted Bid Amount: 
$0 

li^oas,-«afj'..'--> u 

FDC Construction Co. 

Contractors' Bid Amount 
$168,650 

Amount of Bid Discount 
$0 

Over/Under Engineer's Estimate 
$1,350 

Discount Points: 
0% 

•';T:J>-V<i'iy jr<>-f-(iU^Ayj';-r<t<jia^'j»oJ'--'na;V>'e^i--JB-.ILLj.-Mt.yA- ,-. Vi;-r.cvi.v.jy^tx.'.^w>--^.'-..,'-\i-j*'!'.*--isa-'j-t--itfa-~-''-jt'i -1 

1. Did the 20% local/small local requirement apply: 

2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement 
a) % of LBE 

, participation 

b)%ofSLBE 
participation 

YES 

YES 
3.82% 

21.88% 

3, Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? NA 

Reviewing 
Officer: 

Approved By 

a) Total LBE/SLBE Trucking participation 0.00% 

4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? NO 

(If yes, list the points received) 0% 

5. Additional Comments. 
Per Contract Administration firm is deemed non responsive for failure to acknowledge 
Addendum 1. 

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Iriitiating Dept. 

1/19/2010 

Date 

Date: 1/19/2010 

.̂ 'Qfv\ ju>N\Xy\ ' i^f^ Date: i \ l g t | ? D 



Projec 

LBE/SLBE Participation 
Bidder 2 

Name: Elrfihursf Library Renovation.^^j-v\:,'.-.yv. 

Projtict No.: •̂•• >';'.••" B273G10 Engineer's Estimate \ i70,ooo.pq; ;̂̂ ;,. Under/Over Engineers Estimate $1,350.00 

Discijil ine Prime & Subs Location CcrL 

Status 

LBE SLBE Total 

LBE/SLBE 

S/LBE 

Trucking 

Total 

Trucking 

TOTAL 

Dollars 
^^fgJFJ^^Riogli^nlyt^: 

mm WWŜ M& iWBg;: 
PRIME^^,,;-:,:,;:>; 
Eledricalj/';- -X̂ '̂ :-.' 
Ridmbingi:.v:;.,•;'.<,•' 
Elec'&jPIJrnbirig 

boorSi Lijmber, 
Triiciarig'^;:,-'. r'̂ . 
AjjEo-Doc'r;;/-';;"''^: 

Steeel Works':;.:; 

FDC Construction;: inc.. 
Hp'sElec&;Co.nst;;;'.V 
PdpPluri ibingj ' . •̂ >î ':.:i 
Km encari';Emperor ••.•;/'• 

Sierfa'Pqirit Lumber ';'• 
Associated .Trucking , • 
ASARV •..,.•: 

IBS usa, Inc..-,. :•.; • 
AJS'Painting •;•' ' 

San Frariciscq.; 

Oakland ,;?::ĵ v":' 
Milibrae.V,:;:>:!; •/ 

OakiarifJt^^;;'^;; 

Brisbane';"S>;i;:;' 
San Fi'anciscp 
Oakland.:: r:,;'.;''-

Sari Francisco' 
San, Francisco, 

•;>UB.; 
• :-CB :^ 

':•: ^UB:-.?" 
v-CB: , ' 

• • i r U B -

;'::uB''V 

< U B ' -

:-;-;^':^6:440 

i^f;lS':'36.96p 

:^;:|-?^V".i";V:'''>!,', ;'''-L;^: 

Stt^-JiSi'PPP 

W Vi2,gpq 

AP 81,610 
AP 36,900 
AP 7,200 
AP 6,440 

NL 
O 

AP 4.000 
AA 12,000 

Project Totals $6,440 

3 82% 

$36,900 

21 8 8 % 

$43,340 

25 7 0 % 

$0 

0 0 0 % 

$4,000 

100% 

$168,650 I 

100 00% 

$148,150 

87.84% 

$0.00 

Requirements: 
The 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE 
participaton. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 20% 
requiremi.'nls. 

LBE 10% ^ ^ S L B E 10% 
^ 

TRUCKING 20'/o LBE/SLBg - -̂  

v f / - - i ! aA 
^20%r^ 

•L. ^ " ^ r t 

Legend LBE = Local Qusiness Enterprise 

SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise 

Total LBE/SLBE = All Certified Local and Small Local Businesses 

NPLBE = NonPront Local Business Enterprise 

NPSIBE = Nonprofit Small Local Business Enterprise 

UB = Unceitified Business 

CB'= Certified Business 

MBE = Minority Business Enterprise 

VVBE = Women Business Enterprise 

E thn i c i t y 

AA = Alrtan American 

A] s Asian Indian 

«•=Asian PadTi: 

C = Caucasian 

hl = Kspanic 

,NA = NaSve American 

0=Ottier 

NL= Not Listed 

MO = Multiple Ownership 



O A K L A N D 

DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING 

S ocial Equity Division 

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR: 

ProjectNo. B273610 

RE: lElmhurst Library Renovation 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: VS ConstnictiDn 

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount Over/Under Engineer's Estimate 
$170,000.00 $177,220.00 -37,220.00 

Dlscountad Bid Amount; Amount of Bid Discount Discount Polnta: 
$168,359 $8,861 5% 

1. Did the 20% local/small local requirement apply: YES 

2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement YES' 
a) % of LBE 0.00% 
participation 

b)%ofSLBE 81.99%" 
participation 

y 

_ 3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? NA 

a) Tot^l LBE/SLBE Trucking participation 0.00% -

4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? NO 

(If yes, list the points received) 0% 

5. Additional Comments. 

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./lnitiating Dept. 

1/19/2010 

Date 

Reviewing 
Officer: 

Approved By S ? i l M i i j ^ S o A ^ A ^ ^ i W A j a . 

Date: 

Date: 

1/19/2010 

1 -2,(=} ) o 



Pr( 

LBE/SLBE Participation 
B idders 

jectName: Elrhtiurst Library Renovation. 

T:'...-?.-!i.'-i?'tw-:' 

ll •'jl I 
8273610 - Engineer 's Est tmate •'•• - "-r.^TiO^OO'lfiOO;^ ; ; •.•'-••^ :̂ Under /Over Engineere Es t ima te : -7,220.00 

D sc ib l ine 
I 

Pr ime & Subs Locat ion Cert 
Status 

LBE S L B E T o l a l 

LBE/SLBE 

S/LBE 

Truelclng 

To ta l 

T r u c k i n g 

T O T A L 

Dol la rs m^^Mm^m 

?y 

PRIWE 
Tile I ; 
brap 
ToHel : 
AcceisQi ies 

Sign i ige-

SteeljVyc;rk. -

Carp k (Filooring) 

yS'.Cdnstruction • 

intemational Tife •; 

f^ashion Drapery 

Repboid Distributors 

Tt ibmas.Swan 

f6ni's.,Metal -

Joe-Wang Carpet ', 

Oakland, "•,:'̂ -̂, 

San Jos8' -

San Francisco.' 

Fremont • 

Richmond • ' . 

San' Fraridsco 

So. San '.-. .'"• 

Frandsba."-.' -

;.GB 
UB 
UB' 
.UB; 

UB. 
UB 

.UB 

v5'JJ$-"1'45i>31-1^46 
:sicr>.f%;.:.v,w 

''Mr 
; ! i ^ i ^ ^ 

• -''S.-: ;'.$145;311:46 
: : $9.4oaod 
• .-.$1,589.00 
: .;^$1,'1p9i06 

•,"'"'-''|6;790.S4 
•>• $il:i57aQ0 

•;$i'450VO0 

AP $145.311.46 
NL 
;NL 
;NL 

N L 

i N L 

I N L 

I l ite--;:: 
Project Totals $0.00 

0.00% 

$145,311.46 

81.99% 

$145,311.46 

81.99% 

$0.00 

0.00% 

$0.00 

0.00% 

$177,220.00 

100.00% 

$145,311.46 

81.99% 

$0.00 

Requirements; 
The.20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE 
paft»';ipaiioru An SLBE fimi can be counted 100% towanjs aciiievlng 20% 
requ rejn'^nts. 

Leg :nd . LBE = Local Buaness EntHpiise 

SLBE=SmanLi)caIBudness&itefpflse 

• Tolal LBBSLBE=AD Certirted Local and Small Local Businesses 

NPLBE=Nonprofit Locd Business Enterprise 

, NPSLBE-NonProGtSmatlLDColHusinessEnterprise 

UB = Uncertified Business 

CB= Certified Business 

MBE = Minority Business Enterprise 

WBE - Women Business Enterprise 

EthnTcity 
AA-Alncen American 

AI='Asan Indian 

V>«A^anPadfic 

c;=Caucasian 

H=lfcpanic 

NAsMaSreAnierican 

O-OOicr 

lJL=l*itUsted 

MO = Multiple Ownerahip 



O A K L A N D 

DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING 

Social Equity Division 

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR : 

ProjectNo. B273610 

"REi lEImhui'St'Library'Renovation 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Oliver Transbay Construction 
Over/Under Engineer's 

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount Estimate 
$170,000.00 S184,200.00 -$14,200.00 

DIscountBd Bid Amount: Amount of Bid Discount Discount Points: 
$180,516 $3,684 2% 

1. Did the 20% local/small local requirement apply: YES 

2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement YES 
a) % of LBE 7.97% 

' participation 

b)%ofSLBE 16.92% 
participation 

3. Did the contractor meet the Trucl<ing requirement? NA 

a) Total LBE/SLBE Trucl<ing participation 0.00% 

4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? YES 

{If yes, list the points received) 2% 

5. Additional Comments. 

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./lnitiating Dept 

1/19/2010 

Reviewing 
Officer: 

—*V* r 
Approved By Sjj'io 0 0. ELJU, ^QJ^bT^TX i ^ j c i ^ Date: j J l q l l D 

"O Q" 



LBE/SLBE Participation 
Bidder 4 

I 'reject Name: Elmhurst Library Rehovatipn. 

Project No.: 1B273610 Engineer's Estimate $170,000.00 V Under/Over Engineers Estimate: -'!4,200.00 

total 

LBE/SLBE 
Discipline Prime & Subs Location Cert 

Status 

LBE SLBE S/LBE 

Trucl<ing 

Total 

Trucking 

TOTAL 

Dollars 
?^i?ol:lnFacMn^MlN^I?^ 
Mif̂ B M M ^ W ^ WB& 

pRIME;/,;,;S^:i;:v 

Metai-;,;:j^';'>";v;. • 

ElVctiical;.'.;;•:;;'•,:' 

Pa1ntirigV;-:-.".v(;i;;-

Pli rtibing :;;•••>••• • 

Fk bring •••::,:t^! ;';•'' 
Su.3plier/';';';;^;', 
Autbmatip Doqi^' 

Ac'iesspries.'. ]̂ y}. 
Tniffic Controls-: 
RdlenShades.^'^'" 

p i iverTransbay. . •.'••; 
Cbnstruction^^;;:;^,; ;""• 
Jones Tile';.:^J":.':;••::..;•-;• 
Tom's Metal •':'•; ' . .•;,>-' 
Summeriilll Electric^-:; 
;Miiari;Prb^PairitihgV.7'i-
Dire-lric::-„:-\'-;v'^; ]:::•• 
Anderson Carpets' ".• 
Econorriy Lurnber ,'V • 
Automatad Servicers-. 
Products;.•;'•; •••;.';̂ :;-
Repcbid Distributors .'.• 

United Stipirig '•';:•:• '''•.;;'. 

Fashion Drapery,•• v.;,'; • 

San Praricisco :UB' 

OakIahd;;v-;:'-.,:V 
Sari.FJraricisco: 

Oakland .:v;;'•.:•,•-? 

Oakland ' - l ^ ^ ' ^ . . 
San Francisco f 
Oakland i)' : ,;.' 

Oakland- '.-.'..-: 
EmeryyiHe'. .•••-:::;.; 

^••CB 
: ; .UB 

^ • c ^ 

:v̂ ruB 
•••'•r.UB 

: , C B 

iv.GB 
••^r-UB 

Fremont ;V"?;:'v'i 

Denrigrove":,'. 

Sari Francisco 

^•:i:UB;; 

;;1^;559:84 

:K(29i9ip;og 

SVa;.̂ vi25!bo 

90,052.16 AA 90,052.16 

;262.0p 
,570.00 
,910.00 
,500.00 
,650.00 
,125.00 
;559.84 
,988:00 

AA 1,262.00 
NL 
AA 29,910.00 
NL 

NL 

NL 

r.-
\1,109.00 

.885.00 
i.589,00 

NL 

NL 

Project Totals $14,684.84 

7 97% 

$31,172.00 

16 92% 

$45,856.84 

24 90% 

$0.00 

0 00% 

$0.00 

0 00°/ 

$184,200.00 

16000% 

$121,224.16 

65.81% 

$0.00 

Requirements: 
Tie 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE 
pe rticipation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 20% 
re'iuirements. 

^LBEi10%^ 

l^^ 

SLBE 10% i 
t TRUCKING)^ 
^ *^-^20%^'^ ^ ^ 

^ K ^ LBE/SLBE ' i 
^ - ^ / -20% . 1 

^ ^ ^ ^ ^ " ^ ^&.^^.Z^'.>Jr^k. n 

Le'gend LBE = Local Business Enterprise 
SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise 

Total LBE/SLBE = All Certified Local and Small Local Businesses 

NPLBE = Nonprofit Local Business Enterprise 

NPSLBE = Nonprofit Small Local Business Enterprise 

UB = Unceitified Business 

CB = Certi^d Business 

MBE = Minority Business Enterprise 

WBE = Women Business Enterprise 

Ethnicity 
M = African American 

Al = Asian Indian 

AP = Asian Pacific 

C = Caucasian 

H = Hispanic 

NA = Native American • 

0 = Other 

NL = NotUsled 

MO = Multiple Ownership 



DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING 

Social Equity Division 

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR : 

ProjectNo. B273610 

-RE: |EImhurst"Library"Renovation ' ~' — - 1-

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Advanced Engineering Sales, Inc. dba AES Construction 
Over/Under Engineer's 

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount Estimate 
$170,000.00 $195,092.00 -$25,092.00 

Discounted Bid Amount: Amount of Bid Discount Discount Points: 
$0 $0 0% 

1. Did tlie 20% local/small local requirement apply: YES . 

2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement NO 
a) % of LBE 0.00% 
participation 

b)%ofSLBE 7.28% 
participation 

1 
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? NA 

a) Total LBE/SLBE Trucking participation 0.00% 

A. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? NO 

{If yes, list the points received) 0% 

5. Additional Comments. 
Contractor failed to meet the minimum 20% local/small local business participation 
requirement Therefore, the firm Is deemed non-responsive. 

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept. 

1/19/2010 

Reviewing 
Officer: 

Approved By S k i d g p . v K ) r A A g W A u j - W Date: i j ^ 1 j g 



LBE/SLBE Participation 
Bidder 5 

Pr( jec t Name: Elmhurst"Library.Renovation;vV;--ii '^r/^i^'^^ •;/ '^iX:^'yi^->:p^^^^l]^}^--y:-'^ 

F.lroject No.:: B273610;• Engineer's Estimate ^^•t;;^:^r;;-^:17P-P00-PP}:'-J^^i'i.'; ĵ?:-̂  Under/Over Engineers Estimate: -25.092.00 

Discipl ine Prime & Subs Location Cert. 

Status 

LBE SLBE Total 

LBE/SLBE 

S/LBE 

Trucking 

Total 

Trucking 

TOTAL 

Dollars 
•" ForTracklnq'Only ,: 
Ethn. ' m^ WBE 

PRIWiE." 

Derrni;-..';': ,.> 

Structural Steel 

Paint 5r', . - • 

tile\;. ••-].'•'-'• 
Sigri j 'ge' .• 

EJectical •• • 

Do'oni : • .•;;,: 

Floor;, . ;,--

Advanced'Engineering 
Sales- lnc.;dba AES%-
Construction" "->>••'.•:.'v-v-̂  
Reliance, V •'•/••; •••/V;!;' 
Ahlbdm • .,.:•..'•-: 
Allied'Painters :, ';, ,•„ 
StriictureTile'. ,• 
Arix;••-.;•••.-."'."_:..;-...^.;;••.•^; 
Summertiill Electric- •";,. 
City Lumtier. •;V,-A;::,;V., • ? i ̂ ! 

Joe Wang Floors''''•-,.•;•,• 

Sari Rafael, ,--iUB<:^ 

Redwood City. •.' 

San Rafael';•••'• 
bakland-";.''.'.';-,'.' 

Cerfes ;;-.:'4'-"' • 
Fremohtl̂ ;-"''.•.'-• •"•, 

Oakland ,•/:-••:•..';' 
San Francisco'; 

• : ;UB 
. UB 

- CB 

: UB 

.UB 

: ^ ; ; G B 

>;;UB 

- ' • f^?^' :- ' .^\ : 

$12',998;00 

;:.,$1]195.0,0 

^^2l998:6q 

San Fraricis'co". ;UB: 
']'- î iSî :̂S':c\-;:;:̂ ";" 

$1|11,976.0p 

- ;$9.600!00 
:$'16,428-00 
$;i2,998;0p 
$|17,450.00 
,$1,.195.00 

-^1,195'aO 
$22;80o.qo 

,$.1i450.a0 

NL 
NL 

NL 
NL 
NL 
NL 

NL 

Project Totals $0.00 

0 .00% 

$14,193.00 

7.28% 

$14,193.00 

7.28% 

$0.00 

0 .00% 

$0.00 

0 .00% 

$195,092.00 

100 .00% 

$0.00 

0 .00% 

$0.00 

Re)|ulrements: 
The .20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE 
partinpation. An SLBE firm can tie counted 100% towards aciiieving 20% 
requi ;ements. ft:j;:,vf.ii.-.-«'Si' 

:TRliJG,KING:20% 

Leg{ n d LBE = Local Business Enterprise 

SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise 

Total LBeSLBE = All Certified Local and Small Local Businesses 

NPLBE = Nonprofit Local Business Enterprise 

NPSLBE = NonProfil Small Local Business Enletprisa 

UB = Uncertified Business 

CB ^ Certified Business 

MBE = Minority Business Enterprise 

WBE = Women Business Enterprise 

Ethnicity 
AA = African American 

Al= Asian Indian 
AP = Asian Pacific 
C = Caucasian 

H = Hispanic 

NA = Native American 

0 = Olher 

NL = NotUsted 

MO = Multiple Ownership 



OAICLAIsrl!) 

DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING 

Social Equity Division 

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR : 

ProjectNo. B273610 

-RE: lElmhurst Library'Renovation - -^ | 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Rockaway Construction 
Over/Under Engineer's 

gnpineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount Estimate 
$170,000.00 $242,728.85 -$72,728.85 

Discounted Bid Amount: Amount of Bid Discount Discount Points: 
$0 $0 0% 

1. Did the 20% local/small local requirement apply: YES 

2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement YES 
a) % of LBE 2.24% 
participation 

b)%ofSLBE 13.92% 
participation 

3. Did the contractor meet the Truciting requirement? NA 

a) Total LBE/SLBE Trucking participation 0.00% 

4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? NO 

(If yes, list the points received) 0% 

5. Additional Comments. 
Contractor failed to meet the minimum 20% locat/small local business participation 
requirement. Therefore, the firm is deemed non-responsive. 

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./lnitiating Dept. 

1/19/2010 

Date 

Officer^: j ^ ^ (7-^"^ C \ Date: . , 1/19/2010 

Approved By / / / M ^ m ^ — - O^ 'M!_[/I '^ ' 

7 ^^^ 



LBE/SLBE Participation 
Bidder 6 

Project Name: Elmhurst Library Renovation 

j Project Nb.:i- B273610 Engineer's Estimate 170,000.00): Under/Over Engineers Estimate: -72.728.85 

Discipline Prime & Subs Location Cert. 
Status 

LBE SLBE Total 
LBE/SLBE 

S/LBE 

Trucking 

Total 

Trucking 

TOTAL 
Dollars ethn 

For Tracking Only 
MBE WBE 

PRIME 

Concrete ^ 
Me-.al . 
Mill/rork 
Tile 
Flcjrlng 
Pal nt 
Plumbing 
Window • 
Covering 
Signage 
Accessories. 
Ele:tric 

Lig iting 
DE-i • 

Dei no 

Rockaway Construction 

Dryco 
Tom's Metal 
BK Mill 
Jones Tile and Marble 
GF Floor 
KBI 
Assurance PI. 
Fashion Drapery 

Priority 
JD Specialty 
Young Electric 

16500 
City Lumber 

Bayview 

San Rafael. , 

Fremont 
San Francisco 
Newark 
Oakland 
San Francisco 
Petaluma • 
Oakland 
San Francisco 

San Francisco 
Stockton 
San Francisco 

Oakland 
San Francisco 

Oakland 

UB 

UB 
UB. 
UB 
CB 
UB'. 
UB 
CB 
UB 

.UB-
UB 
UB 

X B . 
UB. 

CB, 

8,258.00 

16,530.00 

;:;;8,258,00 

•^6;530:60 

81,089.85 

32,788.00 

.i|i,57d:db 
13,125.00 

B,258.00 
i.634.00 
1,725.00 

16,530.00 
1,589.00 

Al 11,570.00 

AA 8,258.00 
NL 
NL 

6,600.00 
59.1.00 

9,989.00 

•̂ ^9|o6o:qo 

.,5;440.00 

;'9:ooo:ob 

•.<:r..̂ :̂ ĵ;-5;44o:oo 

9,000.00 
22,800,00 

5,440.00 

Al 22,800.00 

Project Totals $5,440.00 

2.24% 

$33,788.00 

13.92% 

$39,228.00 

16.16% 

$0.00 

0.00% 

$0.00 

0.00% 

$242,728.85 

100.00% 

$42,628.00 

17.56% 

$0.00 

Rsquirements: 
T h j 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE 
pa!ticipation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 20% 

rec uirements. 

^••-\Ai;fliiu,; i>JWT,' oar, 'Mi 

mM-^^^ 
Le d e n d ^^^ ~ ljoca.\ Business Enterprise 

SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise 

Total LBE/SLBE => All Certified Local and Small Local Businesses 

NPLBE = Nonprofit Local Business Enterprise 

NPSLBE = NonProfil Small Local Business Enterprise 

UB = Uncertified Business 

CB a Ceitjlied Business 

MBE = Minor i ty Bus iness Enterpr ise 

WBE = W o m e n Bus iness Enterpr ise 

Ethnicity 
AA = African American 

Al = Asian Indian 

AP = Asian Pacific 

C = Caucasian 

H = Hispanic 

NA = Native American 

0 = 01hef 

NL=NotUsletl 

MO = Multiple Ownership 



O A K L A N D 

DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING 

Social Equity Division 

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR : 

PTOJectNo.B273610 

-REr lElmhurst Library Renovati on 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Rockridge Builders 

Contractors' Bid Amount Engineer's Estimate: 
$170,000.00 

Discounted Bid Amount: 
$188,646 

$198,575.00 

Amount of Bid Discount 
$9,929 

Over/Under Engineer's 
Estimate 

-$28,575.00 

Discount Points: 
5% 

I - ' - . - • . > l l •^•tyr V. [JJK^^V. . - , -r. • ' . . V" > . ' - ^ i - ? / > i .V.'-T.--»':f.i.fe,.'.-.'A'-! ~^'-'it--.-Ji-;,-bv^^\«J9.~liiM^im.-<li'-/'i 'Jl'lfl.i-'tr^Sir-f'-u--\-.^^ ' i . l V-Kj.ii, .-.-.-.-..̂  

1. Did tine 20% locai/small local requirement apply: 

2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement 
a) % of LBE 
participation 

b)%ofSLBE 
participation 

YES 

YES 
0.45% 

77.99% 

3. Did the contractor meet the Truciting requirement? NA 

a) Total LBE/SLBE Truci<ing participation Q.00% 

4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? YES 

(if yes, list the points received) 5% 

5. Additional Comments. 

•6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./lnitiating DepL 

1/19/2010 

Date 

Reviewing 
Officer: Date: 1/19/2010 

Approved By _ ^jShoM^SLiL^ S i O/ICYVXfijtVVgi, 
•o 

^ a t e ^ | i q | jQ 



Pr 

LBE/SLBE Participation 
Bidder 7 

jject Name: ElmhurstLibraryRehbyation;^;>-;>•:;.';•, :̂  :---i.-^:-

t'roject No.: B273610 Engineer's Estimate •.V V:;: ĵi; 170,000.00 ... Under/Over Engineers Estimate: 165,067.00 

Discipline Prime & Subs Location Cert. 

Status 

LBE SLBE Total 

LBHSLBE 
S/LBE 

Trucking 

Total 

Trucking 

T O T A L 

Dollars Ethn 
FprTfaplcinq Only 

MBE AA/B5 
PRIME ,..•:,. • -
Concrete &.Site, 
Wdrt;:';;::;3:.;-:v.) 
Painiing- '̂ •-•. ..'. 
Dodrs^S;-:':;;;.:;''^ 
HardVare- ;;V..iV-; 
VViricow'Shades-

Flodiing; ..•';'•.;..: 

Shee'twork &;;'•. 
F in i& i • '^ -^•• 

Eledncal , ,;.; 
Augc:Door;.,>; 
Opeiier-.;'.-•;.:/•;'.: 
PluiTibihg -A •; 
Ceramic Tile •;'•'; 
lnsta!l;.:;--a^"::-s-^ 
Extei'idrSigh- •: 

Rockrdige Builders,-. ,• 
AJW Constructiori •. ;•.'• ,';'• 

George Irving •'.•.'.•'•";; V!:" •.-. 
Piedmont Lumber.;. :-:-:';;-'i 

Burris Window Shades .". 

Anderson Carpet & 
Linoleum Sales'•'•'.' ••••'_ v 
JbhnGullak.Wallscapes 

County, Electric 
Integrated Door Solutions 

Paul's Plumbing • • ) : - : ' : : ' 
George's .Tile Co. • . • • • 

JSJEjectrical Display _ ;- , 
Corporation;••• • :- '\':-'._ 

Oakland' •..;••.•: 
Oakland .::}•.;•:• 

A l a m o , ; V ••;•.•,;,;';•: 

Oakland.^^ [:":': 

Oakland '--.'••:•'"-

Oakland ,;.•..;. 

Oakland !-:'}:: 

V\/alnut Creek-
Santa Clara; ••:• 

Oakiand -••>̂ ';: 
VV înut Creek' 

Fairfield-H/:v;i 

• CB , • 
:>CB ;̂ 

••UB?.': 

•;;eB;:-. 

•^•CB-' 

;iUB:i 

-.•̂ UB;''; 

>IL)B?;-

yCB:-^ 
:V:iJB^^ 

•^UB:'-^ 

^;'i;-;t*^ 

•-885i0d 

Itt 

;.: ;103;261-0g 
%: ^•2?;500,00 

'^•y- ::-̂ -i'4^3oat)p 

i23;500;t)q 

J^4;3b0:pb 

Tilf^'ii^ 885,00 

;-13,800.00 {r^t^ 3,800:00 

1|03,261.00 
•, j23,500.00 

.!l 1,600:00 

: .114,300^00 

.;:i,07i,oo 

.-I •• 885.00 
I ', . , • . ' . 

.. I ,, ••••.•-, •• 
i :3,000.00 

' . ; l 3.525.00 
• I 4,933.00 

• , ,|13.800.'00 
;: .4.300.00 

v'|:5,boo.oo 

23,500.00 

Project Totals $885.00 

0.45% 

$154,861.00 

77.99% 

$52,485.00 

78.43% 

$0.00 

0.00% 

$0.00 

0.00% 

$198,575.00 
I 

160.00% 

$23,500.00 

11.83% 

$0.00 

Requirements: 
The 2 0 % requirements is a combirat ion of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE 
parliiapation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 20% 
requirements. 

mBE>10%^ • '•. '• ' r t i ! '" i^ViL' j Wn/,'<Sj 

^^p'^.'ci' 
•'.-J.:vW'^••.^-

•TRUeKINGV20% 

' -li.'v " 7 ^ 
^LBE/SLBE 
/^\ 20% ^ 

^U i r.^^ -̂̂ V 1.. 

s 

A " 

Leg s p d LBE = Local Business Enterprise 

SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise 

Tolal LBE/SLBE = All Cnrtified Local and Small Local Businassas 

NPLBE = Nonprofit Local Business Enterprise 

NPSLBE = Nonprofit Small Local Business Enterprise 

UB = Uncertified Business 

CB = Ceitilied Business 

MBE = IIAInority Bus iness Enterpr ise 

WBE = W o m e n Bus iness Enterpr ise 

E t t i n i c i t y 

AA = African American 

AI = Asian Indian 

AP = Asian Pacific 

C = Caucasian 

H = Hispanic 

NA = Native American • 

0 = Olher 

NL=NolLJsled 

MO = Mulliple Ownership 



O A . K I . A N D 

DEPARTME>fT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING 

Social Equity Division 

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR : 

ProjectNo. B273610 

"RE! lElmliurst Library Renovation ' " 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Hung Construction 

Over/Under 
Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount Engineer's Estimate 

$170,000.00 $210,000.00 -$40,000.00 

Discounted Bid Amount: Amountof Bid Discount Discount Points: 
• $0 $0 0% 

Reviewing 
Officer: 

1. Did the 20% local/small local requirement apply: YES 

2. Did tlie contractor meet the 20% requirement NO 
a) % of LBE 0.00% 
participation 

b)%ofSLBE 4.05% 
participation 

3. Did the contractor meet the Trucl<ing requirement? NA 

a) Total LBE/SLBE Trudging participation 0.00% 

4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? NO 

(If yes, list the points received) 0% 

5. Additional Comments. 
Contractor failed to meet the minimum 20% local/small local business participation 
requirement. Therefore, the firm Is deemed non-responsive. 

6. Date evaluation compieted and returned to Contract Admin./lnitiating DepL 

1/19/2010 

> :n - J. - g \ .< — . 1 L 
-ApproveaDy C^a:^:Si j i6^ t:^'fULa>tA?sl3Cj)iiL/i/\j- ~ og t 'e r^ f j - ) ' • r r rc ' 

http://Oa.ki.anD


LBE/SLBE Participation 
Bidders 

P I oject Name: Elmhurst LibraryRenpvatipn. 

Project No. B273610 Engineer's Estimate vf-^Cv170iOOO;00,\; Under/Over Engineers Estimate; -40,000.00 

D)iscip]ine Prime & Subs Locat ion Cert. 

Status 

LBE SLBE Total 

LBE/SLBE 

S/LBE 

Trucking 

Total 

Truck ing 

TOTAL 

Dollars 
' w\ \ P o f T r a c H t n g ,Only 

ethn; MBE W B E 

PR|l,/lEy';:K,:; 

Derro :r;'-::..̂ -r 

M^tiii •;•;'•'.',;'"• 
CeriimicTile 
IJistiilj • ' : , ; :)• 
Painting :.,.r;.-
Signage';--^;. 
Pliihibing.;'.':; 

Electrical ;.'.';" 

Floi^ring.:,.:,,^'' 

Doo:.. 'V^̂ ':};'̂ -

Hung Construction . •• 

AMG.; , - . . :^" ;.:,•;•>,;., •:.V.^ 

Atilboi"n;..-.';;;^^-:'vV-'"..:--,^. 

AM Wood Construction •, 

Hackley ';' • 

Keenan Plumbing • 

Eriia'n Electric, •..•.•;.;•.• • 

Joe Wang Carpet . 

City Lumber . . . • , • / , 

Oakland.' . 

Oakland • 

Santa Rosa.. • 

San Jose 

Oakland ., • ' 
Hayward" 
San Francisco 

Oakland-. .•, 
sorsan. ••• ';:• 
Francisco"'. 
San Jose,' 

, UB 

/ • C B 

•.:1JB^ 
/.:XJB' 

-VuB-
•-UB^ 

• ;yB^ 

- m 
.,UB 

• UB 

f £ ;̂ C5pp;qo 

''i;'•;\:\.::-yi. 

|;:^5f;|j8;5oabp 
199,102.00 

i 8.500.00 

;-16,428.00 

;., 4 ,800.00 

';• 9,000.00 

:. 6.5ob;oo 
i 17,500.00 

123,920.00 
;,, 1,450.00 
I •-

!22 i800 .00 

AA 8,500.00 
NL 

NL 

NL 

NL 

NL 

NL 

NL 

NL 

Project Totais $0.00 

0 .00% 

$8,500.00 

4 . 0 5 % 

$8,500.00 

4.05% 

$0.00 

0 .00% 

$0.00 

0 .00% 

$210,000.00 

100 .00% 

$8,500.00 

4 .05% 

$0.00 

Requirements: 
The 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE 
parlcipalion. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 20% 
reqi irements. 

St iTRUc :20% 

Led'end LBE = Local Business Enterprise 

SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise 

Total LBE/SLBE = All Certified Local and Small Local Businesses 

NPLBE = Nonprofit Local Business Enterprise 

NPSLBE = Nonprofit Small Local Business Enterprise . 

UB " Uncertified Business 

CB = Certified Business 

MBE = Minority.Business Enterprise 

WBE = Women Business Enterprise 

Ethnicity 
AA = African American 
AI = Asian Indian 
AP = Asian Pacific 
C = Caucasian 
H = Hispanic 
NA = Native Amencan 
0 = Other 
NL = No! Listed 

MO = Mtjitiple Ownership 

file:///PofTracHtng


O A K L A N D 

DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING 

Social Equity Division 

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR: 

ProjectNo. B273610 

•RE-: lElmhurst Library Renovation 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Innovation Construction 
Over/Under Engineer's 

Engineer's Estimate: pontractors' Bid Amount Estimate 
$170,000.00 $226,918.81 -$56,918.81 

Discounted Bid Amount: Amountof Bid Discount Discount Points: 
^ $0 $0 0% 

1. Did the 20% local/small local requirement apply: YES 

2. Did tiie contractor meet the 20% requirement NO 
a) % of LBE 1.89% 
participation 

b)%ofSLBE 8.93% 
participation 

3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? NA 

a) Total LBE/SLBE Trucl<ing participation 0.00% 

4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? NO 

(if yes, list the points received) 0% 

5. Additional Comments. 
Contractor failed to meet the minimum 20% local/small local business participation 
requirement. Therefore, the firm is deemed non-responsive. 

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./lnitiating Dept 

1/19/2010 

Date 

Reviewing / 

Officei-: . y / / /Xn-C^xCri^^TtxA / U-—-^ ^ Date: 1/19/2010 

Approved By g^ulCltLv.^ ^_^^^O^^^^g^k ! i i ^ r „___ „ „ g g j g i „ ^ \ ' ' ' ^ J g . , . 



LBE/SLBE Participation 
Bidder 9 

Prclject Name: Elmhurst Library Renovation 

.•;, •;-• :^l'.'<'. 

Fi'roject No. B273610 Engineer's Estimate 170,000.00 Under/Over Engineers Estimate: 170,000.00 

Discipl ine Prime & Subs Locat ion Cert. 

Status 

LBE, SLBE Total 

LBE/SLBE 

S/LBE 

Truclt ing 

Total 

Trucking 

TOTAL 

Dollars Ethn. 
For^TrackinqOnly 

MBE W B E 

PRIWE 

Cone rete 
SignE.ge 
Meta Works 

Plumbing 

Lumt'er Yard 

Electrical 

Innovation Construction 

AJW Conslaiction 

Hackley Arcti. Signage 

Tom's Metal Specialists 

Brown "3:" Plumbing Co. 

Economy Lumber 

Summerhill Electric 

San Leandrb 

Oakland 

Hayward;' • 

Saii Francisco 

Oakland 

Oakland 

Oakland 

UB 

CB 
UB 
UB 

CB 

CB 
CB 

1b,136e2 

23,500.00 

18,000.00 

29i910.6o 

.;:;;23i5do:bo 

.;.i8',ppo:oo 

;i 5; 136:62 
;29;9lb:06 

122,297.07 

^3 ,500.00 

I 6,505.12 

•11.570.00 

|18.000.00 

'15,136.62 
29,910.00 

A P 122.297.07 

23,500.00 
NL 

NL 

AA 18,000.00 

AA 29,910.00 

Project Totals $15,136.62 

6 .67% 

$71,410.00 

31.47% 

$86,546.62 

38 .14% 

$0.00 

0 .00% 

$0.00 

0 .00% 

$226,918.81 

100 0 0 % 

$193,707.07 

85 .36% 

$0.00 

Requirements: 
The 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 1D%SLBE 
parlicipalion. An SLBE firm can be counled 100% towards achieving 20% 
requirements. 

u<SLBEC10?/oB rTRUeKINGi20% UBE/SLBE 

•20% ^ „ 

^-^ 

Leg ; n d LBE = Local Business Enterprise 

SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise 

Total LBE/SLBE = All Cortified Local and Small Local Businesses 

NPLBE = Nonprofit Local Business Enterprise 

NPSLBE = Nonprofit Small Local BuElnsss Enterprise 

UB = Uncertified Business 

CB " Certifisd Business 

MBE = Minority Business Entarprise 

WBE = Women Business Enterprise 

Ethnicity 
AA = African American 

Al = Asian Indian 

AP = Asian Pacific 

C = Caucasian 

H = Hispanic 

NA = Native American 

0 = OlhBr 

NL = NolL«s1ed 

MO = Multiple Ownership 



O A K L A N D 

DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING 

Social Equity Division 

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR : 

ProjectNo. B273610 

RE: [Elmhurst Library Renovatibn 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Sarco Construction 
Over/Under Engineer's 

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount Estimate 
$170,000.00 $242,728.85 -$72,728.85 

Discounted Bid Amount: Amount of Bid Discount Discount Points: 
$0 $0 . 0% 

1. Did'the 20% locai/small heal requirement apply: YES 

2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement NO 
a) % of LBE , 3.23% 
participation 

. b )%ofSLBE 59.77% 
participation 

3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? NA 

a) Total LBE/SLBE Trucking participation 0.00% 

4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? NO 

{If yes, list the points received) 0% 

5. Additional Comments. 

Per Contract Administration the contractor is deemed nonresponsive for failure to 

submit bid security. 

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./lnitiating Dept.-

1/19/2010 

Date 

Revievying 

Officer: CW^^"( \ V^ 1 ( \ Date: 1/19/2010 

Approved By / " I M l ( £ i - - - ^ ^ ^ ^ D^^ < ^ / / / O 



LBE/SLBE Participation 
Bidder 10 

Project Name: Eimhurst Library Renovation 

iproject No.: B273610 Engineer's Estimate -170,000.00 Under/Over Engineers Estimate: -72,728.85 

Liiscipline Prime & Subs Location Cert, 

status 

LBE SLBE Total 
LBE/SLBE 

S/LBE 
Trucking 

Total 

Trucking 

TOTAL 

Dollars Ethn 
For Tracking Only 

MBE WBE 

PRIME 
Plunibing 
Doo-s 
DOG: Hardware 
Doo:s 
Tile • 
Sign age/Me la I 
Con :rete 
Aba.ement 

Sarco Construction 
Assurance 
Truita White 
Wilco Supply 
Economy Lumber 
Jones Tile & Marble 
Graphic Visions 
Dryco 
PAS 

Oakland 
Oakland 
Berkeley 
Oakland ^ 
Oakiand 
Oakland 
Berkeley' 
Fremont • 
Richmond,-

CB 
CB 
UB 
UB 
CB 
CB 
UB 
UB 
UB 

7.852.00 

121,022.47 
16;370,00 

:.7,69o:oo 

16,370.00 
121,022.47 

16,370.00 
14,851.63 
6,375.00 
7,852.00 
7.690.00 

13,279.75 
.3^,288.00 
•18,000.00 

16,370.00 

AA 7,690.00 

Project Totals $7,852.00 

3 23% 

$145,082.47 

59 77% 

$31,912.00 

63 01% 

$0.00 

0 00% 

$0.00 

0 00% 

$242,728.85 

100 00% 

$7,690.00 

3.17% 

$16,370.00 

6.74% 

Requirements: 
The 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE 
parlicipation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 20% 
requirements. 

LBE 10%. SLBE 10% 

'.•î  
3 

TRUCKlNg|20% 
!^ 

\i. . t^ .£^1-^''^ 

•̂  LBE/SLBE ̂  

Let e n d LBE = Local Business Enterprise 

SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise 

Total LBE/SLBE = All Certified Local and Small Local Businesses 

NPLBE = NonPront Local Business Enterprise 

NPSLBE = Nonprofit Small Local Business Enterprise 

UB = Uncertified Business 

CB-:Certified Business 

MBE = Minor i ty Bus iness Enterpr ise 

WBE = Women Bus iness Enterpr ise 

Ethnicity 
AA = African Amarican 

Al - Asian Indian 

AP = Asian Paciric 

C = Caucasian 

H = Hispanic 
NA = NatlvB American 

0 = Other 

NL= Not Listed 

MO = Mulliple Ownership 



Ced as to Form and Legality 

- - ^ dty Attorney 

20iOHftR 1! PM I. 00 O A K L A N D CITY COUNCIL 
RESOLUTION NO. C.M.S. 

RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR THE 
ELMHURST LIBRARY RENOVATION PROJECT, IN ACCORD WITH 
SPECIFICATION NO. B273610 AND WITH CONTRACTOR'S BID, TO B-
SIDE CONSTRUCTION, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED 
SIXTY-THREE THOUSAND TWENTY-FOUR DOLLARS ($163,024.00) 

WHEREAS, ten bids were received by the Office ofthe City Clerk on December 17, 2009, for 
the Elmhurst Library Renovation Project; and 

WHEREAS, B-Side Construction, Inc., a certified small local business, is the lowest 
responsible, responsive bidder, and has met the City's Local Business Program requirements and 
Equal Benefits Ordinance; and 

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds of $199,864.00 available for the construction contract and 
contingency for the Elmhurst Library Renovation Project in the following project accounts: 

• District 7 Council Pay-Go (Fund 5510); Project No. B273610; Capital Project 
Management Organization (92270) - $100,000.00 

• District 7 Council Pay-Go (Fund 1010); Project No. BOl 140; Capital Project 
Management Organization (92270) - $10,218.00 

• Coliseum Redevelopment Agency (Fund 7780); Project No. C351010; Capital Project 
Management Organization (92270) - $24,396.00 

• At-Large Council Pay-Go (Fund 1010); Project No. B01240; Capital Project Management 
Organization (92270) - $10,000.00 

• ADA Transition Plan (Fund 5200); Project No. C274231; Capital Project Management 
Organizafion (92270) - $55,250.00; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines based on the representations set forth in the 
City Administrator's report accompanying this Resolution that the construction contract 
approved hereunder is technical and temporary in nature; and 

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the necessary 
work; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract shall 
not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the 
competifive service; now, therefore, be it 



RESOLVED: That the construction contract for the Elmhurst Library Renovation Project is 
awarded to B-Side Construction, Inc. in accord with Specification No. B273610, which includes 
change order authorization of 25% to decrease or increase the contract price to account for 
changes in estimated materials and labor, and contractor's bid dated December 17, 2009, in the 
amount of one hundred sixty-three thousand twenty-four dollars ($163,024.00); and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That all other bids for said project are hereby rejected; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the amount ofthe bond for faithful performance, $163,024.00, 
and the amount for a bond to guarantee payment of all claims for labor and material furnished 
and for the amount due under the Unemployment Insurance Act, $163,024.00, with respect to 
such work are hereby approved; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby approves the plans and specifications 
for the Elmhurst Library Renovation Project (No. B273610), and authorizes the City 
Administrator to execute any amendments or modifications of said contract within the limitations 
ofthe project specifications; and be h 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City 
Attorney for form and legality prior to execution and placed on file in the Office ofthe City 
Clerk. 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES - BROOKS, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, and PRESIDENT BRUNNER 

NOES -

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -
ATTEST; 

LaTonda Simmons 
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 
ofthe City of Oakland, California 


